IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 66,576

FILED SID J. WHITE

SEP 10 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

THE TRIBUNE COMPANY and JAMES TUNSTALL,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE HONORABLE L. R. HUFFSTETLER, JR. and THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

ON REVIEW FROM
THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

HOLLAND & KNIGHT

Julian Clarkson Gregg D. Thomas Steven L. Brannock Mike Piscitelli Post Office Box 1288 Tampa, Florida 33601 (813) 223-1621

September 9, 1985

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Citations	. ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	. 2
Argument	. 3
I. TUNSTALL HAS A QUALIFIED PRIVILEGE AGAINST COMPELLED TESTIMONY	. 3
II. THE FLOODGATES ARGUMENT IS NOT PERSUASIVE	. 8
III. THE STATE FAILS TO ADDRESS TUNSTALL'S DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT	10
IV. THE STATE DEMONSTRATES A DISTURBING LACK OF REGARD FOR FIRST AMENDMENT VALUES	13
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Berman v. United States, 156 F.2d 377 (9th Cir.), cert. denied 329 U.S. 795 (1946)	9
Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	3, 4, 5, 7
Campus Communications, Inc. v. Department of Revenue, 10 F.L.W. 371 (Fla. July 11, 1985)	10
Commonwealth v. Corsetti, 438 N.E.2d 805 (Mass. 1982)	4
<u>Davis v. Beason</u> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	9
Gadsden County Times, Inc. v. Horne, 426 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1st DCA), petition denied, 441 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1983)	2, 5
Gasson v. Gay, 49 So.2d 525 (Fla. 1950)	10
Green v. Home News Publishing Co., 90 So.2d 295 (Fla. 1956)	10
Houchins v. KQED, Inc., 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	8
Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	6
Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. McIntosh, 340 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1976)	13
Morgan v. State, 337 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1976)	2, 5, 6, 13
Senear v. Daily Journal- American, 641 P.2d 1180 (Wash. 1982)	4
Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	12
Tribune Co. v. Green, 440 So.2d 484 (Fla. 2d DCA), petition denied, 447 So.2d 886 (Fla. 1983)	2, 4

OTHER AUTHORITY	
§ 112.317(6), Florida Statutes (1981)	7
Abrams, After 250 Years Zenger's Editorial Victory Lives On, N.Y. Times (National Ed.), August 5, 1985 at 19, Col. 1	1
Abrams, The Press Is Different: Reflections on Justice Stewart and The Autonomous Press, 7 Hofstra L. Rev. 559, 576-80 (1979) 8, 9,	10
1 Annals of Congress 451 (Gales & Seaton Eds. 1789)	9
6 The Writings of James Madison 390-91 (G. Hunt Ed. 1906)	9
Nimmer On Freedom of Speech § 208[d] (1984)	10
